

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL P. KENNY
CARI K. DAWSON
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7179

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioners

September 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON FCRA’S WILL- FULNESS REQUIREMENT IS CLEAR AND DEEP	2
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO POSTPONE RESOLUTION OF THE CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	6
A. The Question Presented Is a Pure Issue of Law, the Resolution of Which Will Eliminate the Need for Further Proceedings.....	7
B. The Proper Definition of Willfulness Is of Enormous Importance to American Business	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 149 F. App’x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Bakker v. McKinnon</i> , 152 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., In re</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	6
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	4
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	7
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 3
<i>Gohman v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Minn. 2005).....	3
<i>Graham v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 873 (D. Minn. 2004).....	3
<i>Jordan v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	3
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	7
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	7

<i>Northrop v. Hoffman of Simsbury, Inc.</i> , 12 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Razilov v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 01-1466 2004 WL 3090083 (D. Or. Mar. 3, 2004)	8
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	7
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	2, 3

STATUTES

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensa- tion, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9610 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	10
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 615, 15 U.S.C. § 1681m	1, 8, 10
§ 616, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10
§ 616(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	2, 5

§ 616(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	4
§ 616(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	2, 3
§ 616(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	2, 3, 5
§ 616(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2).....	4
§ 617, 15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	8, 10
§ 619, 15 U.S.C. § 1681q	3, 6
§ 623(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1)(A)	3
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7

OTHER MATERIALS

Robert L. Stern, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	7
<i>Webster's II New College Dictionary</i> (1999)	6
17 Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1988)	7
